reproduction costs), made payable to the U.S. Treasury.

William D. Brighton,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. E8–10389 Filed 5–9–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

Request for Certification of Compliance—Rural Industrialization Loan and Grant Program

AGENCY: Employment and Training Administration, Labor.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Employment and Training Administration is issuing this notice to announce the receipt of a "Certification of Non-Relocation and Market and Capacity Information Report" (Form 4279–2) for the following:

Applicant/Location: Puerto Rico Network of Integrative Medicine, Inc./ Arecibo, Puerto Rico.

Principal Product/Purpose: The loan, guarantee, or grant application is for the acquisition and remodeling of an existing hospital. The NAICS industry code for this enterprise is: 622110 General Medical and Surgical Hospitals. DATES: All interested parties may submit comments in writing no later than May 27, 2008. Copies of adverse comments received will be forwarded to the applicant noted above.

ADDRESSES: Address all comments concerning this notice to Anthony D. Dais, U.S. Department of Labor, Employment and Training Administration, 200 Constitution Avenue, NW., Room S–4231, Washington, DC 20210; or e-mail Dais. Anthony@dol.gov; or transmit via fax (202) 693–3015 (this is not a toll-free number).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Anthony D. Dais, at telephone number (202) 693–2784 (this is not a toll-free number).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section 188 of the Consolidated Farm and Rural Development Act of 1972, as established under 29 CFR Part 75, authorizes the United States Department of Agriculture to make or guarantee loans or grants to finance industrial and business activities in rural areas. The Secretary of Labor must review the application for financial assistance for the purpose of

certifying to the Secretary of Agriculture that the assistance is not calculated, or likely, to result in: (a) A transfer of any employment or business activity from one area to another by the loan applicant's business operation; or (b) An increase in the production of goods, materials, services, or facilities in an area where there is not sufficient demand to employ the efficient capacity of existing competitive enterprises unless the financial assistance will not have an adverse impact on existing competitive enterprises in the area. The Employment and Training Administration within the Department of Labor is responsible for the review and certification process. Comments should address the two bases for certification and, if possible, provide data to assist in the analysis of these

Signed: at Washington, DC this 5th of May, 2008.

Gav M. Gilbert.

Administrator, Office of Workforce Investment, Employment and Training Administration.

[FR Doc. E8–10498 Filed 5–9–08; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–FN–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[SGA/DFA-PY-07-08]

Solicitation for Grant Applications (SGA); Office of Apprenticeship and the Women's Bureau SGA

AGENCY: Employment and Training Administration (ETA), Labor. **ACTION:** Notice: Amendment to SGA/DFA-PY-07-08.

SUMMARY: The Employment and Training Administration published a document in the Federal Register on April 22, 2008, announcing the availability of funds and solicitation for grant applications (SGA) for the Women in Apprenticeship and Nontraditional Occupations. This notice is a second amendment to the SGA and it amends a Web site link in "Section IV., Application and Submission Information," under the specific heading, "Electronic Submissions." FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

James Stockton, Grant Officer, Division of Federal Assistance, at (202) 693–

: Federal Assistance, at (335.

Supplementary Information Correction: In the **Federal Register** of April 22, in FR Doc. E8–8651. On page 21652 under the second (2nd) paragraph titled, "Electronic Submissions," the Web site link is changed from "Get Started," with registration steps at http://www.grants.gov/GetStarted to "Get Registered" http://www.grants.gov/applicants/get_registered.jsp.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This notice is effective May 12, 2008.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 6th day of May, 2008.

James W. Stockton,

Grant Officer.

[FR Doc. E8–10497 Filed 5–9–08; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–FN–P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[Docket No. 40-6563]

Environmental Assessment and Finding of No Significant Impact Related to Issuance of License Amendment for the Removal of Unreacted Ore From Plant 6W, Mallinckrodt Inc., St. Louis, Missouri; License No. STB-401

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

ACTION: Environmental Assessment and Finding of No Significant Impact.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: John Buckley, Division of Waste Management and Environmental Protection, Office of Federal and State Materials and Environmental Management Programs, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Mail Stop: T8F5, Washington, DC 20555–0001. Telephone: (301) 415–6607; e-mail: john.buckley@nrc.gov. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

1. Introduction

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) is considering approval of Mallinckrodt Inc.'s (Mallinckrodt's) license amendment request (ADAMS No. ML073390035) for removal of unreacted ore (URO) from Plant 6W, a portion of Mallinckrodt's site located in St. Louis, Missouri. As part of its review, the NRC staff has prepared this environmental assessment (EA). The EA evaluates Mallinckrodt's request, as supplemented by its responses dated January 28, 2008 (ML080350013), and March 17, 2008 (ML080800076), to the NRC's request for additional information (ML073550832).

2. Background

Mallinckrodt has been operating at the St. Louis Plant since 1867 producing various products including metallic oxides and salts, ammonia, and organic chemicals. From 1942 to 1957, Mallinckrodt was under contract with